

NARESH KUMAR SHARMA V/S JASWANT SINGH AND OTHERS

Present: Mr. Chander Shekhar, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Vinod Gupta, Advocate with
Mr. Gopal Krishan, Deputy Manager or
Mr. Yogesh Kharbanda, A.O.
for respondent-National Insurance Company.

As mutually agreed per statements of learned counsel for the appellant, learned counsel and representative of the respondent – Insurance Company (separately recorded), a sum of ₹95,000/- (₹Ninety Five Thousand Only), over and above the amount of ₹80,000/- already awarded by the Tribunal, is allowed to the appellant in full and final settlement of the claim in this appeal.

In view of the above, we dispose of this case with a direction to the Insurance Company to deposit the enhanced amount of ₹95,000/- by way of crossed-cheque in the name of the appellant with the office of the Lok Adalat of the High Court with in a period of two months from today, in compliance of this order, failing which, interest @ 9% per annum shall be payable on this amount from the date of expiry of two months of this order. The appellant(s)' counsel/appellant(s) may collect the cheque from the office of the Lok Adalat.

Copy of the order/statement be supplied/sent to the counsel/parties and file be returned to the Hon'ble High Court.

(ARUN MONGA)
JUDGE

14.09.2019
smriti

(AMAN DHIR)
MEMBER